Applicable Permits, the Authority hereby grants to the Concessionaire the concession set 

forth herein including the exclusive right, license and authority to construct, operate and 

maintain the Project (the “Concession”) during the Construction Period of 1095 (One 

thousand and ninety five) days and Operation Period of 15 (Fifteen) years commencing 

from COD, and the Concessionaire hereby accepts the Concession and agrees to implement 

the Project subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

3.1.2 Subject to and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Concession hereby

[...]

construction on such part of the Site remaining incomplete on the date of Tests on account 

of the delay or denial of such access thereto. For the avoidance of doubt, it is expressly 

agreed that Construction Works on all lands for which Right of Way is granted within 182 

(One Hundred Eighty-Two) days of the Appointed Date shall be completed on or before 

the Scheduled Completion Date. It is further agreed that the obligation of the 

Concessionaire to complete the affected Construction Works shall subsist so long as the 

Authority continues to pay the Damages specified herein, and upon the Authority ceasing

[...]

12.3 Construction of the Project 

12.3.1 On or after the Appointed Date, the Concessionaire shall undertake construction of the 

Project as specified in Schedule-B and Schedule-C, and in conformity with the 

Specifications and Standards set forth in Schedule-D. The 1095th (One Thousand and 

Ninety-Five) day from the Appointed Date shall be the scheduled date for completion 

of the Project (the “Scheduled Completion Date”) and the Concessionaire agrees and 

undertakes that the Project shall be completed on or before the Scheduled Completion Date.